accounted for more than 10% of net sales.  The Company has no foreign manufacturing operations and all of our long-

lived assets are located within the United States.

Set forth below is information for the past three fiscal years showing the Company’s net sales attributable to each of the
areas of application (in thousands):

  FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30,

  2008  2007  2006

Residential ..... $ 258,084 $ 259,710 $ 267,714

Recreational Vehicle .....  56,090  66,165  71,981

Commercial .....  91,481  99,525  86,713

 $ 405,655 $ 425,400 $ 426,408

 35

17.  SUPPLEMENTARY QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION – UNAUDITED

The previously issued condensed consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2008, December 31, 2007, September 30,

2007, March 31, 2007, December 31, 2006 and September 30, 2006 contained an error as discussed in Note 19. The
effect of the restatement on certain of the Company’s previously reported quarterly financial statements on Form 10-Q

are as follows (amounts in thousands):

Consolidated Balance Sheets  Quarter Ended March 31, 2008

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Deferred income taxes $ 3,420 $ 850 $ 4,270

Total current assets  135,358  850  136,208

Total assets  174,767  850  175,617

Accounts payable  9,672  2,287  11,959

Total current liabilities  32,010  2,287  34,297

Total liabilities  59,670  2,287  61,957
Retained earnings  103,648  (1,437)  102,211

Total shareholders’ equity  115,097  (1,437)  113,660

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  174,767  850  175,617

Consolidated Balance Sheets  Quarter Ended December 31, 2007

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Deferred income taxes $ 3,670 $ 850 $ 4,520

Total current assets  144,470  850  145,320

Total assets  184,793  850  185,643

Accounts payable  12,752  2,287  15,039

Total current liabilities  41,740  2,287  44,027

Total liabilities  69,290  2,287  71,577
Retained earnings  103,653  (1,437)  102,216

Total shareholders’ equity  115,503  (1,437)  114,066

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  184,793  850  185,643

Consolidated Balance Sheets  Quarter Ended September 30, 2007

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Deferred income taxes $ 3,720 $ 850 $ 4,570

Total current assets  142,491  850  143,341

Total assets  183,291  850  184,141

Accounts payable  11,904  2,287  14,191

Total current liabilities  41,617  2,287  43,904
Total liabilities  68,956  2,287  71,243

Retained earnings  102,640  (1,437)  101,203

Total shareholders’ equity  114,335  (1,437)  112,898

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  183,291  850  184,141

Consolidated Balance Sheets  Quarter Ended March 31, 2007

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Deferred income taxes $ 4,190 $ 850 $ 5,040

Total current assets  134,554  850  135,404

Total assets  179,532  850  180,382

Accounts payable  13,851  2,287  16,138
Total current liabilities  43,518  2,287  45,805

Total liabilities  70,689  2,287  72,976

Retained earnings  97,435  (1,437)  95,998

Total shareholders’ equity  108,843  (1,437)  107,406

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  179,532  850  180,382

 36

Consolidated Balance Sheets  Quarter Ended December 31, 2006

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Deferred income taxes $ 4,480 $ 850 $ 5,330

Total current assets  137,214  850  138,064

Total assets  175,865  850  176,715

Accounts payable  16,256  2,287  18,543

Total current liabilities  40,418  2,287  42,705

Total liabilities  67,717  2,287  70,004

Retained earnings  96,767  (1,437)  95,330

Total shareholders’ equity  108,148  (1,437)  106,711

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  175,865  850  176,715

Consolidated Balance Sheets  Quarter Ended September 30, 2006

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Deferred income taxes $ 4,220 $ 850 $ 5,070

Total current assets  142,127  850  142,977

Total assets  179,092  850  179,942

Accounts payable  15,131  2,287  17,418

Total current liabilities  44,604  2,287  46,891

Total liabilities  71,904  2,287  74,191

Retained earnings  96,212  (1,437)  94,775

Total shareholders’ equity  107,188  (1,437)  105,751

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  179,092  850  179,942

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

 FOR THE QUARTER ENDED

  September 30  December 31  March 31  June 30

Fiscal 2008:

   Net sales ..... $ 100,900  105,986  98,138  100,630

   Gross margin.....  19,763  22,070  18,019  18,637

   Net income (1) (2) (3) .....  1,183  1,868  849  336

   Earnings per share:

   Basic.....  0.18  0.28  0.13  0.05

   Diluted .....  0.18  0.28  0.13  0.05

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

[…]

in fiscal years 2004 and 2005. The historical subsidiary inventory standard costing system, established prior to the

warehousing of inventory in China, did not appropriately differentiate the costing of inventory balances warehoused in

China versus the United States.  The warehoused inventories in China inappropriately included freight-in costs for

shipments to the United States that had not been incurred. During fiscal year 2006, the Company modified the

subsidiary’s inventory costing process which rectified the costing error in inventory on a prospective basis but resulted in

the reclassification of the historical error in inventory freight costs as a reduction to accounts payable with the erroneous

belief that the reduction to accounts payable would offset future freight invoices. As a result of this error, the $2.287

million reduction within accounts payable remained until identified during the fiscal year 2008 closing process.

The effect of the restatement on the Company’s previously reported consolidated financial statements are as follows

(amounts in thousands, except per share data):

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity

  Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Retained earnings $ 96,502 $ (1,437) $ 95,065

Total shareholders’ equity  107,502  (1,437)  106,065

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

   Inventories $ (14,825) $ 2,287 $ (12,538)

   Accounts payable  (492)  (2,287)  (2,779)

Consolidated Balance Sheets  Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2007

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Deferred income taxes $ 3,850 $ 850 $ 4,700

Total current assets  142,516  850  143,366

Total assets  184,164  850  185,014

Accounts payable  13,607  2,287  15,894

Total current liabilities  43,177  2,287  45,464

Total liabilities  70,049  2,287  72,336

Retained earnings  102,421  (1,437)  100,984

Total shareholders’ equity  114,115  (1,437)  112,678

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  184,164  850  185,014

 38

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity

  Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2007

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Retained earnings $ 102,421 $ (1,437) $ 100,984

Total shareholders’ equity  114,115  (1,437)  112,678

 In addition, the opening retained earnings restatement adjustment $1,437 thousand was comprised of $1,138 thousand

and $299 thousand for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

Item 9.  Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

  None.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures – Based on their evaluation as of the end of the period covered by

this Annual Report on Form 10-K, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”)

have concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) or 15d-15(e)) under